Presented to the governor May 20, 1991

Signed by the governor May 22, 1991, 5:55 p.m.

CHAPTER 150-H.F.No. 1657

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various claims; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.

- Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of corrections for payment to the persons named in this section in full and final payment of claims against the state. These appropriations are available until June 30, 1992.
- Subd. 2. Ovis Adonay, at Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, for artists' supplies lost due to mishandling by prison staff....\$25.00.
- Subd. 3. Charles Croud, 3550 Penn Avenue North, Apartment #3, Minneapolis, MN 55422, for injury to his left index finger sustained while working at Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater....\$1,875.00.
- Subd. 4. William Daher, 685 106th Lane Northwest, Apartment #3, Coon Rapids, MN 55433, for injury to the third finger on his left hand sustained while working at Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater....\$1,875.00.
- Subd. 5. Daniel Goodbear, Minnesota correctional facility Lino Lakes, for belongings lost due to mishandling by prison staff.....\$75.00.
- Subd. 6. William Helenboldt, Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, for injury to his left hand sustained while working at Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, \$11,400.00.
- Subd. 7. Carla Rae Horn, 1697 Ford Parkway, St. Paul, MN 55116, for damage to a television set due to mishandling by prison staff at Shakopee....\$50.00.
- Subd. 8. Perry Immerman, 236 Clifton Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55403, for injuries sustained to his right thumb while working at Minnesota correctional facility Lino Lakes....\$1,125.00.
- Subd. 9. Peter Jessen, c/o James Reichert, Attorney, 915 Grain Exchange Building, 400 South 4th Street, Minneapolis, MN 55415, for injury to his left thumb, index and middle fingers sustained while working at Minnesota correctional facility Lino Lakes....\$19,125.00.

- Subd. 10. Louis Linskie, c/o John Kuukari, 211 West 2nd Street 3rd Floor, Duluth, MN 55802, for injury to the second, third, and fourth fingers of his right hand sustained while working at Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud\$2,250.00.
- Subd. 11. John Murphy, Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, for belongings lost due to mishandling by prison staff.....\$140.00.
- Subd. 12. <u>Darrell Olson</u>, <u>Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud, for injury to the fifth finger of his left hand sustained while working at Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud....\$1,125.00.</u>
- Subd. 13. Michael Picht, 14100 North 78th Avenue, Peoria, AZ 85345, for injury to the fifth finger on his left hand sustained while working at Minnesota correctional facility Willow River/Moose Lake....\$562.50.
- Subd. 14. For reimbursement to state or local agencies of amounts paid for medical services to individuals who were injured while performing community service work for correctional purposes under Minnesota Statutes, section 3.739:
 - (1) for claims under \$500.00 each....\$2,465.28; and
- (2) for medical services provided to Jon R. Soleta, for injuries sustained when he fell from a trailer at Talcot Park in Cottonwood county while loading drainfield sections as part of his community service requirement....\$12,258.82.

Sec. 2. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the trunk highway fund to the commissioner of public safety for payment to the persons named in this section in full and final payment for fines assessed due to erroneous weight limits posted on the Champlin bridge. The appropriation is available until June 30, 1992.

- Subd. 2. Aqua City Irrigation, 5428 Nicollet Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55419.....\$156.00.
- Subd. 3. Frank Brody, 3805 Reservoir Boulevard, Minneapolis, MN 55421....\$2,444.00.
- Subd. 4. Bumgardners Asphalt Company, 396 Dayton Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55102.....\$876.00.
- Subd. 5. Commercial Furniture Movers Inc., 4301 Highway 7, St. Louis Park, MN 55416....\$1,532.00.
- Subd. 6. Crosstown Sign Company, 10166 Central Avenue NE, Minneapolis, MN 55434.....\$460.00.
- <u>Subd.</u> 7. <u>Egan-McKay Electrical Contractors, Inc., 7100 Medicine Lake Road, Minneapolis, MN 55427....\$642.00.</u>

- Subd. 8. Eagle Express Inc. and Mark Staley, 3980 South Kingan, Apartment 205, St. Francis, WI 53207....\$300.00.
- Subd. 9. Elk River Concrete Products, 7575 Golden Valley Road, Minneapolis, MN 55427....\$3,429.00.
- Subd. 10. Michael L. Fries, 215 West Raven Street, Belle Plaine, MN 56011.....\$748.00.
- <u>Subd.</u> 11. <u>Meyer</u> <u>Golden, 8117</u> <u>North</u> 28th <u>Avenue, New Hope, MN</u> 55427....\$1,068.00.
- <u>Subd.</u> 12. <u>Green Field Trans. Co. Inc., P.O. Box 1235, Fort Dodge, IA 50501.....\$1,580.00.</u>
- <u>Subd.</u> 13. <u>Layson Inc.</u>, <u>P.O.</u> <u>Box</u> 94045, <u>Washington</u>, <u>MI</u> 48094....\$2,406.00.
- Subd. 14. McDonough Truck Line, Inc., 3105 Industrial Drive, Faribault, MN 55021.....\$1,484.00.
- Subd. 15. Moyer Trucking Corp., c/o North Star Transport, Inc., 837 Apollo Road, P.O. Box 21-307, St. Paul, MN 55121.....\$2,186.00.
- <u>Subd.</u> <u>16.</u> <u>Muller Pribyl Util.</u> <u>Inc., 2402 Hwy. 55, Hamel, MN 55340....\$60.00.</u>
- Subd. 17. Noble Nursery Inc., 10530 Troy Lane, Maple Grove, MN 55369.....\$828.00.
- Subd. 18. Northern States Power Co., 414 Nicollet Mall, Minneapolis, MN 55401....\$4,268.00.
- <u>Subd. 19. Overnite Express Inc., 501 16th Street, P.O. Box 250, Newport, MN 55055.....\$2,652.00.</u>
- Subd. 20. Phil Mark Excavating Inc., Route 1, Box 152, Clearwater, MN 55320....\$2,716.00.
- Subd. 21. Product Fabricators Inc., Industrial Park, North Branch, MN 55056.....\$940.00.
- Subd. 22. Specialized Hauling Inc., P.O. Box 567, 1500 Omaha Street, Sioux City, IA 51102....\$4,953.00.
- Subd. 23. Structural Component Supply Company, 1029 North 4th, Cannon Falls, MN 55009....\$780.00.
- Subd. 24. Tropical Gardens 1, Inc., 1296 Kowalski Road, Mosinee, WI 54455.....\$556.00.

<u>Subd. 25. Universal Am-Can, Ltd., P.O. Box 2007, Warren, MI 48090-9938.....\$1,500.00.</u>

Sec. 3. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

Subdivision 1. The department of transportation shall pay the actual costs of connecting the persons named in this section to city water, including frontage assessments, meter charges, connection fees, and hookup costs not to exceed the amounts specified. Acceptance by a claimant of the department's action under this section is a complete settlement of the claimant's claim for damages resulting from contamination of residential water.

- Subd. 2. David Hoheisel, Route 2, Box 32, Little Falls, MN 56345....\$5,000.00.
- <u>Subd. 3. Mark Ray Miedema, 204 14th St. SW, Little Falls, MN</u> 56345.....\$7,000.00.
- <u>Subd.</u> 4. <u>Donald</u> <u>E. Opatz, Route</u> 2, <u>P.O.</u> <u>Box</u> 342, <u>Little</u> <u>Falls, MN</u> 56345.....\$5,000.00.
- Subd. 5. George and Marlys Winskowski, Route 2, Box 6, Little Falls, Minnesota 56345....\$5,000.

Sec. 4. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES.

Subdivision 1. The sum set forth in this section is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of natural resources for payment to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state. The appropriation is available until June 30, 1992.

Subd. 2. Douglas and Kathy Grossman, 32163 North Lakes Trail, Lindstrom, MN 55045, for damages incurred as a result of the department of natural resources' failure to inform claimants about required permits....\$7,500.00.

Sec. 5. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; LEGAL DEFENSE COSTS.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the trunk highway fund to the commissioner of public safety for payment to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state. The appropriations are available until June 30, 1992.

- Subd. 2. Philip H. Hodapp, 140 Meadow Lane, Mankato, MN 56001, for legal defense costs relating to possible criminal negligence charges resulting from a motor vehicle accident while performing duties for the state patrol....\$3,500.00.
- Subd. 3. Michael A. Theis, 1206 Barrette Street, Apartment #103, Crookston, MN 56716, for legal defense costs relating to possible criminal negligence

charges resulting from a motor vehicle accident while performing duties for the state patrol....\$2,567.61.

Sec. 6. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

Subdivision 1. The sum set forth in this section is appropriated from the trunk highway fund to the commissioner of transportation for payment to the person named in full and final payment of claims against the state. The appropriation is available until June 30, 1992.

Subd. 2. Acton Township, Meeker County, c/o Don Slinden, Jr., R.R. 2, Box 248, Atwater, Minnesota, for chloride used as dust control on township roads that were used as an alternative to a state-established detour....\$7,488.00.

Sec. 7. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of veterans affairs for payment to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War II, the Korean conflict, and Vietnam service. The appropriations are available until June 30, 1992.

- Subd. 2. WORLD WAR II. Lester H. Bock, 10469 Woodrow Road NE, Brainerd, MN 56401.....\$360.00.
- Subd. 3. WORLD WAR II-MERCHANT MARINE. Harrison T. Alink, 803 6th Avenue SE, Austin, MN 55912....\$60.00.

Archer L. Anderson, 5938 Sheridan Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55410....\$195.00.

<u>Douglas R.</u> Anderson, 6505 21st Avenue South, Richfield, MN 55423.....\$240.00.

Orrie M. Anderson, Box 227, Adams, MN 55909.....\$60.00.

Raymond C. Anderson, 6825 West Broadway, Brooklyn Park, MN 55428.....\$390.00.

Edward J. Andryski, 3105 North Zenith Avenue, Robbinsdale, MN 55422....\$30.00.

William D. Best, 2106 10th Place NE, Austin, MN 55912.....\$315.00.

Leonard F. Block, 304 10th Street NW, Austin, MN 55912.....\$270.00.

John M. Brommer, 10617 Queen Avenue South, Bloomington, MN 55431.....\$180.00.

Robert E. Clappier, 7149 Coachwood Road, Woodbury, MN 55125.....\$195.00.

- Stanley W. Cox, 528 East 131st Street, Burnsville, MN 55337....\$90.00.
- Elmer B. Deick, 1207 6th Avenue Southwest, Austin, MN 55912.....\$225.00.
- Delbert F. DeMars, 2663 16th Avenue East, North St. Paul, MN 55109....\$75.00.
- Ivan W. DeMars, 3890 Van Dyke Street, White Bear Lake, MN 55110....\$285.00.
- Oliver H. Dunn, 612 South Missouri Avenue, Belleville, IL 62220....\$400.00.
 - Leonard S. Dzieweczynski, R.R. 1, Box 58, Swanville, MN 56382....\$60.00.
 - Harold R. Freeberg, 2985 North Fairview, St. Paul, MN 55113.....\$300.00.
- Thomas H. Gallagher, 4113 20th Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55407.....\$390,00.
 - Laurel L. Glessing, Highway 12 West, Cokato, MN 55321....\$45.00.
 - Leonard G. Hensel, P.O. Box 276, Howard Lake, MN 55349....\$60.00.
- Harold R. Johnson, 1310 10th Avenue Northwest, Austin, MN 55912.....\$15.00.
 - Reuben E. Johnson, HCR 3, Box 195, Lutsen, MN 55604.....\$255.00.
- William D. Liebelt, 1571 Wheelock Lane, Apartment #203, St. Paul, MN 55117.....\$150.00.
 - Kenneth L. Lockway, 332 Maria Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55106....\$135.00.
- Austin G. McCann, 537 St. Andrews Drive, Waite Park, MN 56387....\$60.00.
- Terrance R. McCullen, 13407 Wagner Drive, Bayonet Point, FL 34667....\$240.00.
 - Alvin J. Metelak, 5442 North Central Avenue, Chicago, IL 60630.....\$45,00.
- <u>James E. Neuwirth, 4400 Southeast Naef Road, Apartment #F-24, Milwaukie, OR 97267....\$285.00.</u>
 - Earl L. Olson, P.O. Box 2069, Stillwater, MN 55082....\$120.00.
 - Robert L. Pagel, 3954 Southview Drive, San Diego, CA 92117.....\$210.00.
- Harold R. Quesenberry, 1130 Richards Avenue, Colorado Springs, CO 80906....\$375.00.

F. Milo Reker, 1603 Okabena Street, Worthington, MN 56187.....\$75.00.

George W. Savage, 19450 Bauer Circle, Håstings, MN 55033....\$240.00.

Earl A. Schwartz, 7374 Irvin Avenue South, Cottage Grove, MN 55016.....\$75.00.

Ellard L. Skuza, 5637 North East River Road, Sauk Rapids, MN 56379....\$105.00.

Arnold J. Trombley, 321 3rd Street, Elk River, MN 55330.....\$370.00.

<u>Warren E. Velenchenko, 9100 Portland Avenue South, Bloomington, MN 55420....\$375.00.</u>

Robert H. Vierkant, 4738 45th Street NE, Sauk Rapids, MN 56379....\$120.00.

Arthur V. Wenner, 312 Dudrey Court, Moorhead, MN 56560....\$255.00.

Jacob Westra, 714 14th Street Northeast, Austin, MN 55912.....\$45.00.

Subd. 4. WORLD WAR II-BENEFICIARY. Sidonia B. Baker, 407 SW 11th Avenue, Apartment #115, Forest Lake, MN 55025....\$195.00.

Lois I. Bowers, 604 North 4th Street, Stillwater, MN 55082.....\$120.00.

Lucille T. Hansen, 899 Cleveland Avenue, Apartment #910, St. Paul, MN 55116....\$165.00.

Subd. 5. KOREAN. Marilyn J. Amerson, 200 NE 1st Avenue, Apartment #1010A, Austin, MN 55912.....\$127.50.

<u>Charles R. Herrmann, 28339</u> <u>98-1/2 Street, Zimmerman, MN</u> <u>55398....\$97.50.</u>

John A. Hodgin, 6408 Hampshire Avenue North, Minneapolis, MN 55428.....\$120.00.

Granville O. McGee, 4357 Oakland Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55407....\$37.50.

<u>Durward C. Peterson, 716 Walsh Street, Crookston, MN 56716.....\$45.00.</u>

Richard L. Radiske, P.O. Box 92, Whipholt, MN 56485.....\$90.00.

George W. Schuneman, Jr., 2222 Blaisdell Avenue South, Apartment #104, Minneapolis, MN 55404....\$82.50.

<u>Subd.</u> <u>6. VIETNAM. Lloyd E. Arne, Route 2, Box 310, Holly Ridge, NC 28448.....\$600.00.</u>

Perry J. Bakker, Route 2, Box 191, Shell Lake, WI 54871.....\$600.00.

<u>Dana R. Berg, 1415 22nd Street, Apartment #604, Minneapolis, MN</u> 55404.....\$225.00.

Scott H. Boland, Route 3, Box 511A, Mora, MN 55051.....\$600.00.

Lee W. Brown, 510 Folsom Street, Taylors Falls, MN 55084.....\$300.00.

Dennis A. Dandurand, 257 East Park Street, Granite Falls, MN 56241.....\$100.00.

Robert E. Demel, 516 Whitley Avenue, Joliet, IL 60433....\$600.00.

<u>Douglas D. Dopp, 7925</u> <u>Quail Avenue North, Brooklyn Park, MN</u> 55443.....\$285.00.

Edward T. Douglas, 5103 Minnehaha Avenue South, Apartment #8, Minneapolis, MN 55417....\$225.00.

Thomas L. Everson, 210 Elm Avenue, Apartment #7, Montgomery, MN 56069.....\$100.00.

Gary W. Fish, 7464 Colfax Avenue North, Brooklyn Park, MN 55444.....\$570.00.

Manuel Franco, 292 East Robie Street, St. Paul, MN 55107....\$100.00.

Gene R. Grindstaff, 8419 Oakland Avenue South, Bloomington, MN 55420.....\$600.00.

James D. Hanson, 13172 Hastings Street Northeast, Blaine, MN 55434.....\$435.00.

James B. Kelly, 4295 Liberty Road South, Salem, OR 97302....\$100.00.

Larry H. Larson, 1063 1st Avenue South, St. James, MN 56081.....\$100.00.

Stephen J. Larson, 2937 Garfield Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55408.....\$165.00.

Daniel A. Lee, 516 Fowler Street, Faribault, MN 55021.....\$300.00.

Kirsten A. Malecha, 193 Strese Lane, Apple Valley, MN 55124.....\$300.00.

Norlan J. Malecha, 193 Strese Lane, Apple Valley, MN 55124.....\$300.00.

Theodore G. Mandeville, 3510 23rd Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55407.....\$100.00.

Daniel T. McCabe, 123 West 14th Street, Hastings, MN 55033.....\$100.00.

Michael L. McCarty, 5421 Ponds Drive North, Brooklyn Center, MN 55429.....\$100.00.

Timothy V. Milke, 7030 255th Street East, Faribault, MN 55021.....\$300.00.

Richard A. Patrick, 765 Rose, St. Paul, MN 55106.....\$300.00.

James E. Payne, 1171 Marion, St. Paul, MN 55117.....\$210.00.

Orlan N. Pederson, 381-1/2 Wabasha, Apartment #2, St. Paul, MN 55101.....\$300.00.

<u>Dale O. Roman, Dom #2, VAMC, 4801 8th Street North, St. Cloud, MN 56303.....\$195.00.</u>

Richard A. Rude, P.O. Box 39, Motley, MN 56466....\$105.00.

Richard L. Schultz, 1512 St. Paul Road, Apartment #A-8, Owatonna, MN 55060.....\$600.00.

Thomas E. Schwietz, 425 West Ormsby, Apartment #307, Louisville, KY 40203....\$600.00.

Alvin E. Seitz, 717 20th Street NW, Bemidji, MN 56601.....\$150.00.

John M. Spande, 2840 Highview Drive, Highway 13, Eagan, MN 55121.....\$195.00.

Frank J. Valentine, 2541 34th Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55406....\$600.00.

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 20, 1991

Signed by the governor May 23, 1991, 6:52 p.m.

CHAPTER 151—H.F.No. 365

An act relating to courts; providing that the sheriff shall not charge for certain duties performed; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 563.01, subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: